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6436 Hollywood Blvd., LLC
40 West 57 Street, 23 floor
New York, New York 10019

Attention: Mr. David Twerdun

Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
6430 — 6440 Hollywood Blvd., 1624 — 1648 Wilcox Ave., and APN 5546-007-007

Hollywood, California

Per your request, Earth Systems Southern California (Earth Systems) has completed this Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the above referenced site. This report was prepared
for your exclusive use. It was prepared to stand as a whole, and no part should be excerpted or
used in exclusion of any other part. This project was conducted in accordance with the
proposal dated September 28, 2016 and authorized on September 29, 2016. We appreciate
this opportunity to be of service.

If you have any questions regarding this report, or the information contained herein, please
contact this office at your convenience. | certify that | am an Environmental Professional (EP) as
defined by ASTM standard E1527 and that this ESA was prepared in substantial accordance with
that standard. This report completes the scope of services as outlined in the referenced

proposal.

Sincerely,
Earth Systems

Distribution: 1 — Addressee (hard copy), 1 — Addressee (pdf)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Site Identification

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted
by Earth Systems for the referenced site in Hollywood, California. The ESA was performed in
conjunction with a property sale and possible redevelopment.

According to the City of Los Angeles ZIMAS database and the LA County Tax Assessor Maps, the
subject property consists of the following legal parcels on and adjoining the southeast corner of
North Wilcox Avenue and West Hollywood Boulevard in the Hollywood area of the City of Los
Angeles.

Assessor Parcel | Street Address Legal Description per LADBS
5546-007-001 6436, 6438 & 6440 Tract: Hollywood
W. Hollywood Blvd. Portion of Lots: 1 and 2
1646 & 1648 Blk: 14, Arb: 3
N. Wilcox Ave.
5546-007-002 6430, 6432 & 6434 Tract: Hollywood
W. Hollywood Blvd Portion of Lots: 1 and 2
Blk: 14, Arb: 2
5546-007-007 No Address Tract: Hollywood
Portion of Lot: 16
Blk: 14, Arb: 1
5546-007-029 1634, 1636, 1638, 1640, 1642 & 1644 Tract: Hollywood
N. Wilcox Ave. Portion of Lots: 3, 4 & 15
Blk: 14
5546-007-030 1624, 1626 & 1628 Tract: Hollywood
N. Wilcox Ave. Portion of Lots: 5 and 6
Blk: 14, Arb: 1

1.2 Summary

The ASTM 1527-13 Standard provides a list of possible sources of information for the
Environmental Professional to use to determine that history and the potential for
Environmental Problem:s.

The site inspection was performed on October 17, 2016.

No Significant Data Gaps were identified.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Current Federal, State, and Local Agency Web Data Reviewed for This Assessment

= Cal-EPA Envirostor

= Regional Water Quality Control Board Geotracker

= (California Dept. of Conservation (DOGGR) Div. of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources
= SCAQMD Find

= (City of Los Angeles Dept. Building & Safety ZIMAS

= (City of Los Angeles Fire Dept. USTs, Haz Materials

Property tax records (ASTM §8.3.4.3) and Zoning/Land use records (ASTM §8.3.4.8) were not
considered significant sources for information due to the known history of the individual
parcels making up the subject property, the known current and former occupants and the
building permit histories for the former parcels. ASTM §8.3.4.7)

Recorded land title records (ASTM §8.3.4.4) are part of a Title Report which was requested as
part of this assessment, and is the Client’s responsibility per ASTM 1527-13. Although not
provided, a Title Report was not deemed necessary to evaluate the environmental status of the
property, based upon the information identified in the research for this report. A Preliminary
Title Report was not provided by the Client to review for Environmental Liens. Based upon the
known past and present uses of the subject property from 1917 as residential, retail and food
service, Environmental Liens are not expected.

A Google search was also used as a source for historical data (ASTM §8.3.4.9), due to the nature
of the parcel and the other information available to determine the history. That search did not
identify any special uses of the subject property.

Street directories were used for this report to describe former property uses on and around the
subject property as residential, food service, a hotel and offices.

Sanborn fire insurance maps identified residential and office uses in 1919 with and auto repair
and some oil storage north of APN #5546-007-007, but no gas station uses noted. There was a
tin shop to the east of APN #5546-007-007, along with bakeries and retail stores. These uses
were no longer present on the 1950 map, with stores on most of the property fronting
Hollywood Boulevard and Wilcox Avenue and a parking lot on APN #5546-007-007.

An underground tank file and hazardous materials research request was submitted to the City
of Los Angeles Fire Department for all parcels. The LAFD stated that no underground tanks
were identified for the subject property. Responses to our requests for hazardous materials
records for any businesses on the subject site were not received as of the date of this report.

De Minimis environmental conditions include environmental concerns identified by Earth

Systems that warrant discussion, but do not qualify as recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) as defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. Earth Systems’ assessment

EARTH SYSTEMS
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revealed no de minimis environmental conditions associated with the subject property or
nearby properties.

Earth Systems’ assessment typically includes review of as-built drawings and specifications
printed on the drawings and permits used in the construction of the buildings as available.
Building plans were not made available. This review and site inspection relates to Scope
Considerations and Non-Scope Considerations, or De Minimis Environmental Conditions
associated with the subject property or nearby properties including asbestos containing
materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, mold, flood plain, unsatisfactory
indoor air quality and methane gas.

This report is intended to satisfy the requirements of a Phase | Environmental Site Audit as
outlined in the ASTM E-1527 -13 Standards.

1.3 Report Organization and Assessment Scope

This report is divided into sections that discuss the field investigation, government records
search, regulatory agency contacts and recommendations. Appendices follow the text.

Purpose and Scope of Work

The purpose of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment is to discover past or present
environmentally-related events that may negatively impact the subject property. This includes
a search of reasonably available records concerning the property and the performance of an
on-site inspection. Procedures followed in the performance of a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment include executing a government records search, researching permits for the site
where prudent, interviewing the tenants of the subject property or neighbors in close
proximity, studying aerial photographs, interviewing personnel at the appropriate regulatory
agencies and conducting a physical survey of the subject property.

Involved Parties/Information Sources

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was produced through the efforts of an
Environmental Professional CFR Title 40 Section 312.22 working in conjunction with Federal,
State and county regulatory agencies. Environmental Records Search maintains a
comprehensive, computerized data base of pertinent, environmentally related records,
referred to as an ERS Report, which is updated on a regular basis as reports are published from
the various agencies. This database is researched for Category |, Il, lll and IV sites within a mile
of the subject property and a report is generated based upon the available regulatory records.
The report is reviewed for sites which might impact the subject property and an inquiry is
directed toward those sites within the 2,000-foot hazardous waste disclosure zone.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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The field investigation includes a site assessment, observations of the neighboring facilities and
verification of permits and building records, as necessary. This review and inspection was
performed by Stephen A. Quartararo, Environmental Professional CFR Title 40 Section 312.22,
with review and oversight by Mark L. Russell, P.E.

Definitions modified and added in the ASTM-1527 2013 Revision as approved by the EPA

include:

a. Simplified Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) definition to “the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1)
due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.”

b. Stated a limitation on the definition of an HREC (historical REC) to closed RECs that have
been completely resolved (“clean closure”) with no restrictions. Those undergoing
continued maintenance or monitoring should be discussed.

Also for HREC's, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria and if the
Environmental Professional (EP) considers this past release to now be an REC at the time
the Phase | ESA investigation is conducted,”... the condition shall be included in the
conclusions section of the report as a REC.”

c. Review of Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations
(AULs) continues to be a User (Client) requirement that is to be conducted by a Title
professional, not the EP or Phase | Professional. Buyer or Lender needs to ensure that Title
companies are searching judicial records.

d. (VES) Vapor Encroachment Screening under E2600-10 is a referenced document in E1527
2013 under Section 2.1. Under this Standard Vapor migration should be treated no
differently than the way contaminated groundwater migration is considered in a Phase |
ESA and should be discussed using the CERCLA definition of “release” and “environment”
which includes vapor.

ASTM E1527 Standard (Section 2.1) - Vapor Encroachment Screening -

42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) defines a “release” as “any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting,
emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the
environment (including the abandonment or discharging of barrels, containers, and other
closed receptacles containing any hazardous substances or pollutant or contaminant.” This
includes solids, liquids and the ensuing migration of vapor into soil and water or from water
upwards through soil in occupied areas. There were no sources of vapor intrusion identified in
the record on the subject property.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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1.4 Limitations and Reliance

This report has been prepared for the use of 6436 Hollywood Boulevard, LLC (Earth Systems’
client). The conclusions and recommendations rendered in this report are opinions based on
readily available information obtained to date within the scope of the work authorized by the
client. The scope of work for this project was developed to address the needs of the client as
part of a property transaction (buy, sell, refinance, etc.) and may not meet the needs of other
users. Any other use of or reliance on the information and opinions contained in this report
without the express written authorization of Earth Systems is at the sole risk of the user.

It should be noted that any level of assessment cannot ascertain that a property is completely
free of chemical or toxic substances. Earth Systems believes the scope of work has been
appropriate to allow the client to make an informed business decision.

The results contained in this report are based upon the information acquired during the
assessment, including information obtained from third parties. Earth Systems makes no claim
as to the accuracy of the information obtained from others. Changes in conditions can occur
due to the works of man, contaminant migration, variations in rainfall, temperature, and/or
other factors not apparent at the time of the assessment.

The services performed by Earth Systems have been conducted in a manner consistent with the
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing
under similar conditions in the site vicinity. No warranty, express or implied, is offered.

2.0 PRINCIPAL FINDINGS
2.1 Summary of Operations and Environmental Discrepancies

General Historical Operations

Uses on the subject property were residential and retail (stores) from the late 1880's, with
building permits from the early part of the past century from 1917. Between 1921 and 1923,
there was a vulcanizing facility at the 1624 N Wilcox address that produced hardened rubber by
the addition of sulfur. In 1923, a 75-unit, three-story motel with basements was built on that
parcel.

The single-family residences on the property were demolished by 1950, and the subject
property became stores, restaurants, and offices that are still present today. No other uses
were identified in the assessment research.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Current Operations

The subject property is currently occupied by a Smoke Shop and Retail Clothing shops on the
parcels fronting on Hollywood Boulevard, with offices for a hospice, realtor, and cosmetology
school on the southwest corner of the property, along with a surface parking lot. There is
apparently no use of regulated materials on the subject property.

2.2 Summary of Building Materials and Environmental Discrepancies (De-Minimis
Conditions)

Asbestos

Building Materials Presumed to Contain Friable Asbestos

Friable asbestos-containing building materials were banned for manufacture and sale in the
United States in 1978 and all stocks remaining on the shelves are presumed to have been
used up by 1980. As the building was constructed prior to 1980 there are presumed friable
asbestos-containing materials on the property in the form of wallboard mud and small areas
of ceiling acoustic. A 2012 Phase | assessment performed on the 6430 & 6434 Hollywood
Boulevard buildings found some friable asbestos that is currently in good condition. That
testing was random and not indicative of the total extent of asbestos in that building. A full
asbestos survey will be needed prior to building demolition, per EPA and South Coast Air
Quality Management (SCAQMD) regulations.

Building Materials Presumed to Contain Non-Friable Asbestos

Asbestos was never banned from use in building materials such as floor tile, cement-based
products and roofing materials, as these materials were considered non-friable by the EPA
and not potentially a great hazard. After friable asbestos was banned, significant labeling
requirements went into effect for non-friable asbestos-containing materials, and many
substitutes became available. Asbestos-containing flooring materials and mastic were used
less and less in construction after 1978 and, by 1984, their use in buildings constructed in
the United States was nearly non-existent due to the labeling requirements and potential
liability to both the manufacturer and real estate developer. Building materials presumed
to contain non-friable asbestos are as follows:

Floor Tiles - There are a few 12" x 12" floor tiles on the subject property which are
presumed by regulation to contain non-friable asbestos.

Roofing Material - The roof of the building is composition shingles with mastic around the
exhaust pipe or other penetrations through the roof. Asbestos was used in both roofing
materials and roof mastic/sealants until 1989, when the major manufacturers of these
mastics voluntarily removed them. There may be some non-friable asbestos mastic. If
present it is out of the way of the building occupants and not a current issue.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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A full asbestos survey will be needed prior to building demolition, per EPA and South Coast Air
Quality Management (SCAQMD) regulations.

Radon
The subject property is in Radon Zone "2" with testing completed by the State of California in the
area, and no radon exposure issues are expected.

Lead Paint

Paint containing lead at more than 0.06% (by weight of dried product) was banned for
residential use in the United States in 1978 by the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission (16
CFR 1303). Lead paint tests were not part of this site assessment. As the buildings were
constructed prior to 1980, there may be lead in some of the paint. Large areas of flaking paint
were not noted.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

PCBs were outlawed for use in transformers and fluorescent light fixture ballasts in 1978/79.
PCB-containing light ballasts are likely to be present on the subject property, based upon the age
of construction. Prior to disposal, the ballasts should be checked for a ‘'no-PCB’ label. If no such
label is present, the affected ballast should be assumed to contain PCBs and disposed of in
accordance with regulations in effect at that time.

Discussions with the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) indicate that all of
the pad and pole-mounted transformers in the City of Los Angeles had been checked. There is
little risk of PCB-containing transformers in the area.

Lead In Water

A prohibition on lead in plumbing materials has been in effect since 1986. As the buildings were
constructed prior to 1986 with later improvements, there may be some remaining lead-
containing plumbing or fixtures present in the buildings.

2.3 Summary of Other Potential Environmental Concerns

Flood Plain

Panel: 06037C1345F, Effective Date: 9/26/2008

Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard, usually depicted on FIRMs
as above the 500-year flood level.

Wetlands

The subject property is not part of any National Wetlands Inventory and no Wetlands were
noted on the subject property during the site inspection.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Vapor Intrusion

Vapor intrusion is a potential exposure pathway that people may come into contact with
hazardous vapors while performing their day-to-day indoor activities. It occurs when
vapor-forming chemicals migrate from any subsurface source into an overlying building, which
can occur in ways similar to that of radon gas seeping into homes.

Vapor Encroachment Condition

ASTM E2600 - 15: ASTM defines a Vapor Encroachment Condition as the presence or likely
presence of "chemical of concern" vapors in the subsurface of the Target Property, caused by
the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater or both either on or near the
Target Property as identified by the Tier 1 or Tier 2 procedure. A Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment
Screening was performed, and no Vapor Encroachment Condition source was identified within
100 feet of the property.

2.4 Summary Records Searches

City/Cross Street Directories

City/Cross Street Directories showing the subject property and adjoining properties in
telephone directories were reviewed. Listings showed residential, motel, commercial, office
and food service properties on-site from the early 1900's until the present. There were several
print shops; however, based upon the area and type of printing expected, no long-term issues
are anticipated.

City of Los Angeles Fire Department, Underground Tank Division
Requests were sent for underground tank files for the addresses making up the subject
property. The Fire Department replied that no files were found.

City of Los Angeles Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division

Requests were sent for hazardous materials disclosures or incidents for the addresses making
up the subject property. No replies have been received. No disclosures or incidents are
expected, based upon the known uses of the subject property since the early 1900's.

Methane Gas

The subject property is not located within an active or inactive oilfield, and is not in a methane
gas zone as identified by the City of Los Angeles.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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3.0 SITE OVERVIEW

Location

The subject property is located on the southeast corner of West Hollywood Boulevard and
North Wilcox Avenue, approximately one-third mile southwest of the Hollywood (US Hwy 101)
Freeway, in the Hollywood area of Los Angeles, California. Land use in the general area is
residential, and supporting commercial.

Adjacent Properties
= North is Hollywood Boulevard and then apartments and offices.

= South is the Mark Twain Hotel, and then single-family residential buildings.
=  West are retail and food stores, with offices to the southwest.
= East are office buildings and surface parking lots.

No uncontrolled emissions or releases were noted from any of the adjacent or adjoining
properties during the site inspection that would be of concern for the subject property.

Site Description
The subject property comprises five legal parcels totaling approximately 1.25 acres at the
southeast corner of W. Hollywood Boulevard and N. Wilcox Avenue.

The subject property is improved with one- and two-story buildings and a large asphalt parking
lot. The buildings on Hollywood Boulevard contain retail stores selling clothes, smoking
paraphernalia and a hookah lounge.

The buildings on the west side of Wilcox Avenue are two-story with basements used for retail
and an office for a Hospice service, and real estate business, a surface parking lot, and a single-
story building housing mailing center and a beauty school.

The buildings are of wood-frame and masonry construction with concrete basements. The
walls are lath and plaster and wallboard. Ceilings are open to the underside of the roof, or are
suspended acoustical and spline tile. There is a combination of fluorescent and incandescent
lighting.

There was no indication of the presence of underground tanks or vent pipes to indicate former
or current underground storage.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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4.0 BUILDING PERMITS AND OPERATIONS
4.1 Building Permit History

Earth Systems obtained copies of selected building permits for new construction and
certificates of occupancy for each of the subject parcels and addresses from the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety. Copies of permits obtained are included in the appendix.
Significant permits are listed here.

1931 6430 -6434 W Hollywood Blvd, 50' x 150' stores and offices owner Capital
Company.

1976 6434 W Hollywood Blvd, 39' x 150' stores to restaurants.
1984 6434 W Hollywood Blvd, convert portion of retail to 27' x 35' to retail.

1921 1624 N. Wilcox Avenue, vulcanizing facility 20' x 30'. (Vulcanizing hardens
(rubber or rubberlike material) by treating it with sulfur at a high temperature.

1923 1624 N. Wilcox Avenue, three story hotel, 75 rooms with basements.

1939 1624 N Wilcox Avenue, remove 20’ x 20’, construct new single story 20’ x 60’
building for stores building new building.

1957 1624 N. Wilcox Avenue, alter interior of store.
1917 1638 N Wilcox Avenue, new residence.
1917 1634 N. Wilcox Avenue, private garage.

1959 1634 N. Wilcox Avenue, 5’ x 7' key shop relocated and shoe shine parlor 5’ x 9’
added.

1917 1636 N. Wilcox Avenue, residence.

1926 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, 4' x 5' toilet.

1928 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, move toilet 18 feet.

1945 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, moved 9’ x 8’ food stand.

1947 1638 - 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, 40’ x 80’ addition to stores.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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1949 1642 -1644 N. Wilcox Avenue, 40’ x 80’ store.

1947 1636 N. Wilcox Avenue, addition of 25’ x 85’ store building, 80" x 85’ existing
two- story 21-foot height.

1959 1629 N. Wilcox Avenue, change address to 1634 Wilcox, new foundation, lot 65'
x 210'.

1962 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, new beer tavern I-story, 21' x 84' beer tavern converted
from a portion of a 65' x 84' commercial building occupancy.

1970 1640 N. Wilcox Avenue, 82' X 17' from beer tavern to retail.

4.2 Operations

Former Operations

The subject property was vacant, residential an office with stores then a hotel and stores with
restaurant and tavern, and a parking lot with a number of retail and office businesses over the
years. A complete listing by date is in the City Directories in the appendix. A review of this
listing found no issues for subject site.

Current Operations

The subject property is used for retail and office buildings on Hollywood Boulevard and Wilcox
Avenue, including a hookah Bar, a glass paraphernalia shop for smoking marijuana, an adult
retail store, an advertising company, office for a hospice service, a Real Estate offices, parking,
mailing store and beauty school. The businesses currently on-site do not use or generate
significant amounts of hazardous materials or wastes in the course of their operations. No
indications of underground or above-ground storage tanks were observed on the property.

4.3 Operational Permits, Manifests, and Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS)

EPA ID Number - An EPA Generator ID number identifies a facility to the State and Federal
governments as a hazardous waste generator. There have been no operations on site requiring
an EPA ID number in the history of those programs, and there are no EPA, RCRA or CAL-EPA Id
numbers for the subject property.

Hazardous Waste Manifests - A hazardous waste manifest file is maintained when hazardous
wastes are transported and disposed of from a site. No history of regulated hazardous material
usage or hazardous waste manifests were identified for this site.

EARTH SYSTEMS



November 8, 2016 12 LA-01670-04

Air Emissions - The South Coast Air Quality Management District issues permits for sites that are
emitting hazardous waste into the atmosphere from their operations. According to SCAQAMD
records, no emissions permits have been issued for the subject property.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

Regional Physiographic

The subject property is at an elevation of approximately 380 feet above mean sea level. The
site is located on the La Brea Plain, an area of coalescing young alluvial fans that emanate from
the south flank of the Hollywood Hills, which are the eastern extension of the Santa Monica
Mountains. Regionally, the project site is located at the boundary of the Peninsular Ranges and
Transverse Ranges geomorphic provinces.

Soil Conditions

Environmental soil testing was not conducted as part of this site assessment. A geotechnical
engineering investigation was conducted (Earth Systems, 2016) that included explorations to
depths of 92.5 feet below grade. No obvious signs of soil contamination (visible staining or
odors) were observed.

Groundwater Conditions

Environmental testing of groundwater is not part of this site assessment. Free groundwater
was encountered in exploratory borings for the site at a depth of approximately 90 feet below
grade (Earth Systems, 2016). The historic shallowest groundwater is about 80 feet below
grade. Regionally, groundwater flow is generally toward the southwest.

6.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

6.1 Site Inspection Observations

The south and west sides of the property are for automobile parking surrounded by a fence
with access limited.

Hazardous operations were not noted in the current uses of the subject property buildings or
adjoining properties.

There was no surface staining noted on the subject property that would indicate the current or
former release of chemicals.

EARTH SYSTEMS
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6.2 Regulatory Agency Contacts

City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Drinking Water Division

Mr. Nathan Aguayo, Inspector with the Water Quality Division of the LADWP was contacted
concerning the supply of water to the subject property. Mr. Aguayo stated that drinking water
supplied to the property meets State and Federal drinking water standards.

City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Electrical Power

Pole and pad-mounted transformers in the LADWP electrical power transmission system have
been tested for PCBs. Those with PCBs above the legal limit have been changed out, or the
liquid has been replaced. According to a former interview, it is unlikely that any PCBs are
present.

City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS)
Permits were identified for the subject property which identified residential, store, office and
restaurant and tavern uses only.

City of Los Angeles City Fire Department

Requests for files concerning underground tanks and hazardous material disclosure and
incidents were submitted. No files were found for USTs. No replies have been received for
Hazardous Materials Disclosures. See 12.11LA City Fire Department UST & Haz File Review
Requests.

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
The Facilities Index System database (FINDS) was researched regarding air emission permits on
the property. There are no permits or applications for the subject property.

California Division of Oil, Gas, & Geothermal Resources (DOGGR)

A review of the DOGGR maps indicated that the subject property is not in an oil field (See
DOGGR map in appendix). It does not appear that any wells were surface-drilled into the
subject property or the that the wells were close enough to be an issue for drilling muds.

California Department of Public Health

Mr. David Quinton, Environmental Health Specialist with the State Department of Public Health,
was contacted regarding the presence of radon in the area. He said that the most recent
studies done predicted less than 2.4% of homes and less than 0.04% of the schools in the State
of California would be over the EPA's action level of four picocuries/liter. He stated that this
study was performed in existing homes and that there was no effective methodology of
correlating soil samples to specific structures. Mr. Quinton explained that indoor radon levels
are dependent upon the soil under a residence and the type of foundation a house is built
upon. Additionally, the standard is based upon exposure of 18 hours per day for 70 years,
which would not correlate to a business exposure.
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Mr. Quinton said that business exposures had not been within the parameters of any of these
studies due to the limited time most business people are in one location. He also said that the
State does not plan to study businesses based upon the previous studies and that there is no
standard for a commercial enterprise being conducted outside of a home.

EPA Radon Zone: 2

(Predicted average for county: 2 to 4 pCi/L)
For ZIP code 90028:

Number of tests per ZIP code: 5

Number of tests where radon is > 4 pCi/L:0
Percentage of test where radon is > 4 pCi/L:0%

6.3 Personal Interviews and Site Records Review

Personal Interviews
Mr. Gunger Isralian, 1648 N Wilcox - Hospice - Mr. Isralian stated that the use of the second
floor was for offices only.

Ms. Carmen Zeleya, Property Supervisor, Sky Properties, Inc. - Ms. Zeleya provided access to all
areas of the subject property.

Questionnaire - The client completed a questionnaire which is in the appendix.

Site Records Review
There are no activities on-site noted involved with the use of regulated hazardous materials,
and consequently no hazardous materials records were available for review.

6.4 Historical Aerial Photographs and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn fire insurance maps dating from 1919 and 1950, aerial photographs from 1948, 1952,
1964, 1972, 1980, 1989, 1994, 2005, 2011 and 2016, and topographic maps from 1896, 1902,
1913, 1921,1932,1955, 1963, 1968, 1975, 1982,1995,2015 and 1966-75 were reviewed for this
Phase | ESA.

Historical aerial photographs and topographic maps were specifically examined for evidence on
and off-site features that may affect environmental conditions on the property. These features
include can sumps, pits, ponds, lagoons, aboveground tanks, landfills, outside storage of
hazardous materials and general land use.
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

In the 1919 map, there are a number of residential dwellings on the property with stores.
North of the east parcel is an auto repair shop with a building that states storage of oils. There
is no statement regarding gasoline or other fuels. That building is gone in the 1950 map, with
the subject property shown as containing stores and parking.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Photo Dated 1948 - The subject property is occupied by stores on the north side facing
Hollywood Boulevard, and stores facing Wilcox Avenue on the west side. A parking lot
entrance is on the west side which goes into the interior of the block. There are
commercial buildings to the east and residential south. Across Hollywood Boulevard to the
north are commercial buildings. West across Wilcox Avenue is parking and commercial
buildings.

Photo Dated 1952 - There are no significant changes on the subject property or adjoining
sites.

Photo Dated 1964 - There are no significant changes to the subject property to the subject
or adjoining properties.

Photo Dated 1972 - There are no significant changes to the subject property to the subject
or adjoining properties.

Photo Dated 1985 - There are no significant changes to the subject property to the subject
or adjoining properties.
Photo Dated 1989 - There are no significant changes to the subject property to the subject
or adjoining properties.

Photo Dated 1994 - There are no other significant changes on or around the subject
property.

Photo Dated 2003 - There are no other significant changes on or around the subject
property.

Photo Dated 2007 - There are no significant changes to the subject property or surrounding
properties.

Photo Dated 2016 - There are no significant changes to the subject property or surrounding
properties.
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Copies of sections of the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map and relevant historical aerial photos along
with USGS topographic maps are in the Appendix.

6.5 Synopsis of Previous Environmental Investigations

In 2007 a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was performed of the building at 6436-6440
Hollywood Blvd by ALTA EM, Inc. From the Phase | the following uses included “...commercial
building (undertaker, furniture store, Bank of Italy) and single-family residence during 1900's,
1910's and 1920's. In approximately 1931, the existing two-story building replaced those
structures. During the 1930's, the single on-site commercial building was occupied by the Bank
of Italy (probably 2nd floor) and various retail clothing and shoe stores (probably 1st floor).
During the 1940's through 2000's, the site has remained occupied primarily by various retail
clothing and shoe stores. The review of historical site usage documents revealed no obvious,
direct evidence to indicate the likely presence of a REC on the subject site....”

EMG from Maryland conducted a Phase | Site Assessment of the 6430 and 6334 Hollywood Blvd
property in 2012. They concluded “...The Project, originally constructed in 1932, is currently a
retail building comprised of two tenant spaces. No environmentally significant operations are
conducted at the Project. Prior to the current use, the Project was occupied by a commercial
building from at least 1916-1931. Numerous tenants have historically occupied the Project;
however, no tenants of environmental significance were identified. Properties in the general
vicinity of the Project include commercial and residential land uses.”

6.6 Summary of Government Records Search

NOTE: This government records summary is based, in part, on investigating critical, or "border
zone," properties near the subject property. The California Department of Health Services, has
defined these sites as being within 2,000 feet (or approximately 0.4 mile) of the subject
property. Other sites more distant in proximity may be listed but not considered critical and,
therefore, not further investigated. The following is a summary of the detailed report by ERS
that is included in the Appendix.

CATEGORY ONE: NPL, SPL, RCRA-TSD, RCRA-CORRACTS, SWLF, SCL CERCLIS/NFRAP, TRIBAL
LAND SITES

This category is composed of lists compiled by the US Environmental Protection Agency and the
State of California Equivalency lists. This category includes National Priority List sites, RCRA
Corrective Actions by the EPA and USEPA permitted treatment, permitted solid waste landfills,
incinerator sites or transfer stations, storage and disposal facilities within a one-mile radius of
the subject property. This includes sites for designation under the Federal SUPERFUND
Program and the State Bond Program for sites representing an environmental concern for the
discharge of hazardous wastes.
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There are no Category One sites listed within one mile of the subject property as of the date of
this report.

CATEGORY TWO: (% mile), LUST, DEED RST, TOXIC PITS, CORTESE

The sites within this category include sites selected for possible placement on the Federal NPL
list or the State risks to human health and the environment. This category also includes leaking
underground tank sites from both the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the State
mandated CORTESE lists of properties with hazardous wastes, sites with DEED restrictions and
Toxic Pits Cleanup facilities. Sites within this category are provided on this list within a one-half
mile as of as of the date of this report, with other DEED restrictions and Toxic Pits sites from
1994 and 1995.

There are nine Category Two sites listed involved with leaking underground tanks as of the date
of this report. They have been closed or are in final remediation. None are an issue for the
subject property.

CATEGORY THREE: (1/4 mile) RCRA VIOL, TRIS, UST/AST

Sites in this list are the result of RCRA enforcement actions, the Toxic release inventory base,
registered aboveground or underground tanks and the result of searches of any unique county
data bases. The databases range from 1994 information for underground tanks to the date of
this report for information for RCRA actions and registered aboveground storage tanks.

There are nineteen historical or current Category Three sites listed within a one-quarter mile
radius of the subject property. The subject property site is not a registered aboveground or
underground storage tank site or RCRA notification or violations or unique county database
site.

A review of the information provided for the site and a neighborhood inspection and status
review of the sites east and west did not find any problems for migratory contamination to the
subject property due to the distance, topography, physical barriers or status.

CATEGORY FOUR: (1/8 mile) ERNS, GNRTR, SPILLS

Sites in this category include ERNS, which is a national database retrieval system of Incident-
Notification information as initially reported by any party regarding incidents of reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The information in this report combines data from
the United States Coast Guard National Response Center data base with data from the 10 EPA
regions.

ERNS/SPILLS - ERNS/SPILLS supports the release notification requirements of Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), as
amended; Section 311 of the Clean Water Act; and Sections 300.51 and 300.65 of the National
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Oil and Hazardous Substances Contingency Plan. There are four ERNS/SPILLS sites listed within
one-eighth mile of the subject property as of the date of this report. One was a drain blockage
to the east that allowed a substance to be released, the other was a transformer vault which
blew, another a blockage in a restaurant drain and the last an oil recycler who had a spill. All
sites were remediated and are not a problem for the subject property.

RCRA - Sites which generate regulated hazardous waste above a certain quantity are required
to use EPA identification numbers and are called RCRA sites. An EPA identification number
does not indicate a problem with a site, but merely that they use or dispose of a minimum
guantity of a hazardous waste. There are 52 RCRA sites listed within a one-eighth mile radius of
the subject property as of the date of this report. The subject property is not a RCRA site.

7.0 DISCUSSION

Aboveground Storage Tanks 1527-13 - The physical site survey did not find evidence of the
existence of aboveground storage tanks formerly or currently on the subject property.

Underground Storage Tanks 1527- 13 Section 9.4.1.3 9.4.1.4 & .5 - The physical site survey
and building records investigation did not find evidence former or current underground tanks.

Heating & Cooling 1527-13 9.4.3.1 -Heating and cooling is fueled by natural gas and electric
power. No fuel oil tanks were identified on-site.

Site & Building Drainage 1527 -13 Section 9.4.3.3, ,7.6 - There were no standing pools of liquid
or odors on site, floor drains or sumps in building or on the exterior. The subject property is not
a part of any wetlands.

Wells - Qil, Water, Injection, Irrigation, Abandoned 1527- Section 13- 9.4.4.6 - There were no
wells of any type found on-site nor were any identified adjoining the subject property.

Air Emissions - No current or former regulated air emissions from the subject property were
identified during this assessment.

Wastewater 1527-13 Section 9.4.1.10 & 9.4.4.7 - Wastewater disposal is via sanitary sewer
operated by local government. Site observations did not evidence any source for illegal
disposal of toxic chemicals into the sanitary sewer system.

Waste Generation, Storage and Disposal 1527- 13 Section 9.4.1.4.4 & .5 & .6 & .7 - The physical
site survey did not find evidence of the current or former generation and disposal of regulated
hazardous waste on the subject property.
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Radon - Radon comes from the natural breakdown (radioactive decay) of uranium. The
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) estimates that the average soil in the United States
contains only about one part per million of uranium. Uranium is found in about 150 minerals
including granite, phosphate and shale. Granite is a major concern for the presence of radon,
as some deposits have been found to contain extremely high levels of uranium. The area of the
subject property does not indicate any large deposits of granite material which would be of
concern to test for the presence of radon. Phosphorous is an essential ingredient in chemical
fertilizers and comes from phosphate rock. There does not appear to ever have been much
fertilizer used around the subject property. According to Mr. David Quinton of the State
Department of Radon, the chance of radon being a hazard in the State of California is very low.
Actual testing for radon content in the structure on the subject property was not conducted
and is not included in the scope of this report.

Asbestos 1527-13 Section 13.1.5.1 Building Materials Presumed to Contain Asbestos — De
Minimis Condition -

There are friable and non-friable known and presumed asbestos-containing materials. These
materials are apparently currently in generally good condition. A full asbestos survey and
sampling will be needed prior to building demolition per SCAQMD.

PCBs 1527-13 Section 9.4.1.10 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) De Minimis Condition -

There should not be PCBs in any of the utility transformers on or near the site, according to the
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP). Fluorescent lights with PCB-containing
ballasts are likely to be present, on the subject property, based on the age of site construction.

Lead-Based Paint and Plumbing Fixtures - Lead in plumbing fixtures and in paint is outside of
the scope of this Phase I.

Regulatory Actions - There were no regulatory actions noted in the records reviewed regarding
the subject property including "All Appropriate Inquiries" - CAL-EPA, EPA, SCAQMD, DOGGR and
ERS Report.

Known Site Problems - There are no known environmental site problems.

Regional or Adjacent Problems - There are no regional or adjacent environmental problems
known for this site.
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Areas of No Apparent Environmental Concern
Based on the findings herein, no areas of environmental concern regarding the current or
former operations on-site are identified.

Areas of Recommended Action
Based on the findings herein, no actions are recommended at this time regarding the current or
former operations on the subject property.

Further Investigation

Based upon the findings of this assessment, no further investigation is recommended at this
time. A pre-demolition asbestos survey and lead paint survey and sampling should be
completed prior to demolition of the buildings.

Performance Statement 1527-13 12.8.1

Earth Systems has performed this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of 6430 - 6440 W.
Hollywood Blvd., 1624 - 1648 N. Wilcox Ave., and APN #5546-007-007, in Los Angeles, California
in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 - 13. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions at this site.
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November 8, 2016 LA-01670-04

APN #5546-007-007 Parking Lot On East

South Side Of Property

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Geo -Technical Boring Patched

South Side Of Property

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Ramp From Inside To Slide Goods Into South Basement

Typical Basement (1 of 2)

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Small Area Of Acoustic

Area OF 12' x 12' Floor Tiles Southwest Side Of Property

EARTH SYSTEMS
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Typical Retail Playmates

Typical Retail Smoke Shop

EARTH SYSTEMS
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East - Hollywood Suit Outlet

West - N. Wilcox Then Retail & Parking

EARTH SYSTEMS
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North - Hollywood Blvd Then Apartments And Retail

South - Mark Twain Hotel

EARTH SYSTEMS
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APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS AND TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

EARTH SYSTEMS



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH
“The Intelligent Choice”

Aerial Photo & Topographic Map Research

Report Results for:

Mark Russell

Earth Systems Southern California
2114 East Walnut Street
Pasadena, CA 91107
2104671550 AOTO

October 4, 2016



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

Subiject Site: ERS Order #:
Client’s Project #: 2104671550 AOTO
Address: APNs 5546-007-002 (6430

Hollywood Bivd.)
5546-007-001 (6436 Hollywood
Blvd.)
5546-007-007 (No address)
5546-007-029 (1636 Wilcox Ave.)
5546-007-030 (1624 Wilcox
Avenue)

City, State Zip: Los Angeles, CA 90028

Prepared For: Date:
Name: Mark Russell October 4, 2016
Company: Earth Systems Southern California
Address: 2114 East Walnut Street

City, State Zip: Pasadena, CA 91107

Enclosed are the results of our.....

Aerial Photograph and Topographic Map research.

Thank you for selecting Environmental Record Search!

To aid you in locating your site on the imagery provided, we have placed a box over/surrounding your
site.
Note: This box is not representative of your site’s boundaries. It is simply a tool to assist you
with the location of your site within the image. The box has been placed in the same location
on each image to help you locate your site easily from year to year. If you have any problems
locating your site, please call us. We are here to help.

All terms, conditions, and limitations normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with
aerial photography are in effect at all times. This letter summary, all its information, and content have been derived from and
rely upon the reviewed aerial photographs. ERS’s research has only been based on these images; ERS did not perform any
type of independent investigation of any type, including as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or
otherwise obtained from the secondary source or sources.

2 of 24

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH ©2013 (800) 377-2430 | www.reccheck.com



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

¥
H
]
]
]
|
i
!
i
i
i
L}

i
K3
a

2l

Historical Aerial Photo

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Historical Aerial Photo

Site:
6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636

Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028

Historical Aerial Photo

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

(800) 377-2430 | www.reccheck.com



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

Historical Aerial Photo

Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Historical Aerial Photo

Site:
6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
11 of 24
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6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624, 1636
Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028
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Site:
6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028

Historical Topographic Map

Date: 2015

Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5 Minute

Original Scale: 1:24,000

Contour Intervals: 20’
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Site:
6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029
Los Angeles, CA 90028

Historical Topographic Map
Date: 1995

Quad:

Hollywood

Series:

7.5

Original Scale:

1:24,000

Contour Intervals:

20°

14 of 24

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

©2013

(800) 377-2430 | www.reccheck.com



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1982

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5
Original Scale: 1:24,000
Contour Intervals: 20’

15 of 24
ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH ©2013 (800) 377-2430 | www.reccheck.com




ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1975

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5
Original Scale: 1:24,000
Contour Intervals: 20’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1968

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5
Original Scale: 1:24,000
Contour Intervals: 20’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1963

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5
Original Scale: 1:24,000
Contour Intervals: 5’ & 25’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1955

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Hollywood

Series: 7.5
Original Scale: 1:24,000
Contour Intervals: 5’ & 25’
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Site:

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029

Los Angeles, CA 90028

Historical Topographic Map

Date:

Quad:

Series:

Original Scale:
Contour Intervals:

1932

Santa Monica

15 Minute

1:62,500

50’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1921

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029 -
Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Santa Monica

Series: 15 Minute
Original Scale: 1:62,500
Contour Intervals: 50’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1913

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029 -
Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Santa Monica

Series: 15 Minute
Original Scale: 1:62,500
Contour Intervals: 50’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1902

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029 -
Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Santa Monica

Series: 15 Minute
Original Scale: 1:62,500
Contour Intervals: 50’
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Historical Topographic Map

Site: Date: 1896

6430, 6436 Hollywood Blvd & 1624,
1636 Wilcox Ave & 5546-007-029 -
Los Angeles, CA 90028 Quad: Santa Monica

Series: 15 Minute
Original Scale: 1:62,500
Contour Intervals: 50’
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SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

“The Intelligent Choice”

Hybrid Fire Insurance Map

REPORT RESULTS
9 . ]
'

Report Results for:

Mark Russell

Earth Systems Southern California
2114 East Walnut Street
Pasadena, CA 91107
2104671550 FIM

October 5, 2016



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH

Subject Site: ERS Order #:
Client's Project #: 2104671550 FIM
Address: Wilcox Ave & Hollywood Blvd
City, State Zip: Los Angeles, CA 90028

Prepared For: Date:

Name: Mark Russell October 5, 2016
Company: Earth Systems Southern California
Address: 2114 East Walnut Street

City, State Zip: Pasadena, CA 91107

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Years researched covering your site or adjacent sites:
1919 1950

Years researched NOT covering your site or adjacent sites:
1888 1894

ERS’s Hybrid Fire Insurance Map represents a combination of a Fire Insurance Map directly overlaid and imbedded into
a current parcel map of the subject property and all nearby and adjacent sites (usually at least a block surrounding the
subject property). The Hybrid Fire Insurance Map is a sophisticated tool for Environmental Professionals thereby,
saving them time and increasing their accuracy.

ERS'’s research has been limited to the facts presented on fire insurance maps only. All terms, conditions, and limitations
normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with the fire insurance maps are in effect at all
times. This Hybrid Map, all its information and content have been derived, reconfigured and reformatted (creating an entirely
new map) from and relies upon fire insurance maps originally published by The Sanborn Map Company or other publishers and
local agency parcel maps. “Digital Sanborn Maps, 1867-1970” is owned by ProQuest, LLC, licensed from Environmental Data
Resources, Inc., and some are protected by copyright and other laws that recognize the rights of copyright holders. ERS’s
research has only been based on these maps; ERS did not perform any type of independent investigation of any type, including
as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or otherwise obtained from the secondary source or sources
including those maps received from the Library of Congress.
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Site: Year 1950
Wilcox Ave & Hollywood Blvd Volume 10
Los Angeles, CA 90028 Sheet 1021, 1022, 1051
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APPENDIX D

BUILDING PERMITS

EARTH SYSTEMS
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. Al App[tcgtimn Muot ba Filled Out by Applicnnt
v PLANYS AND SPIC‘I"CATIOHS
e ¢ o

and sther datn wust sles be Rlad
CITY OF LOS ANGELES Y
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY '
BUILDING DIVISIOR

Application for the Erection of Buildings
CLASS 'as_'aﬂ@'—“c"

: '. To the Boscd uf ByRlay a.g{, o-umumm -.ﬂ-‘:"h-m"" i
m‘i’% RS e O e S
ﬁ% mawmﬂn%rmmhm-mmud-ﬂ-mngum

mmm v "h'"":w am“umummmhm
. The Epstarly B0 ﬁ.. of tha Vesterly 100 it. of ']

LotsNo....k. a2 ~Block 14 3

© gTAXETO Hollywood. Recorded in Book 28 Pngl €8 59 end 60 Uiscellaneous g
(%FLOOR) ‘Bocords City of Los Angeles, State of California. _ﬂ
P arvererk |
2, - FLEASE
L w  VERIFY
5. TAXETO | Distriet No 32 M.B.Page.}7B8 ¥ B Page. 9 . __

El ,I“ E ‘ -
‘-."1:‘%) 'LNo Southeast corner Hollywood Boulevard amé Tilcox, Sh'eat"g
O NGINEER (Latatian of Job) 3
. "PLEASE 1 8450-5¢ Hollywood Bouleverd. - ke
27U, VERIFY Ll )
) oa INDELIBLE. FENCIL) - '
; Purpose of Bull No. of Rooma..s3_____No. of Famslles. ... .

Owaer’s name cﬂlﬁ“‘l Company Phone TTinity 4555

1,
2
: '8, Ownmer’s addrem Trensemerica Buildinh_t-qm!mg_g_sr..ceuf:ornia R
"Iiv4, Avehltect’s name W&Mm tact o Licemsed Futlsaiindoadiigpiins
g 3
LR

Contractor's name Phone
' LIGENSE NG

FTK'I' E

.Contractor’s address
rennvumnonoﬁnmmc Iacioig o Meiwl, Lobow, Pabbine, Eec-l g 22,000,00

i 78y Any other building or perimit for a building on lot at present?.._Ho___ How used?o— ...
%+'9, Siseof proposed bullding.5 x1%0 Size of Iot.........50 x._. 180 feet

ﬂ_ _"1'0. Npmber of atories in height.. 90 .. .............Height to highest point._.. 50 £t

%1%, Material of foundation Relaforced oonerotScharactor of soil.... B 100

*. 18, Material of exterior walia Reinforced concrete .
18, Material of Interlor construction ... fencrete_frar. o Jehats.
':."13; Material of floors....... Yiond

;% 1§, Material of 100f...... 3222

“f - 16, Will all Iathing snd plastering comply with Ordinance? ...Xe8

'_i'l. What zone is property in?.....f..k

T

IThave cmmlly examined and read the ahove applicatlon and Inow the aame ia true and correct,
L and hmb{ cortify and agree, ifa is imued, that all of a prov!aionu or the Buﬂding Ordi-
¥. ., nances will be eglhdwith.wh er hereln sp or not; also certify that plana and specifiea-
S thnl herewith filed conform to all of the proviaiom of u!ldlng ngf
“‘ OVER

" PRRMIT No.
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@7’ APPLICATION FOR INSPECTION — ADDITION-ALYEn-Keb dyn-bonue.. ~
crrv o 1es acaies AND FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FZicrs somodd S s

p. ‘qbgei
14 Z3llywood MR 2f 1957 00

RPSENY G5t OF GURDOR ?’Kvwm-_:m T
/&) Store 7 i QL=
FIRE 37, i

) 24;& Hollywood Blvd, on:
AND Lot ovoll

Cahuen oo

1&2

; o™ tIE
=676
1SS 8 TL LIPS TOo ¥
o N RO Cqi-. N
eINEXR STATE LICTVSE Wo. PHONE TR
w 116 RCTIVE STATE UI0TWSE Mo, PHONE — TG B
on Goertz 169 £55-67: 3 :
3 ' 7{ T AC%%ATE LTZNSE No. PHONE irr:.\-'irs
S ¢ 'JP/./.;IZ-:J ' 26214
0. ImEIIIlEI ADDRESS ey ]
JORAN) &
1%, SHE OF DXSTING BLDG. _ | STORIES THEIGHT | NO. OF X5 1WG BUILDINGS ON LOT AND Ui ] .
e L3 1| 22 L_store ] v-~46
. "~ MATCRIAL EXT WALLS FLOOR
sy sioc - cone ;._.;- £ l cu
! T3, 108 ADDRESS — ' DI FFICE
; 3 00d Blvd. S
14, VALUATION TO TNCLUDE ALL ThT - OIL
EQNPMENT REQUIRED TO OPERATE $ .
_ AND USE PROJOSED BUILDING 30,0C.. 1.
T8, NEW WoRk: GALING
{Describe) remode] addjng tolles % kid chen . .
_ _ _ WiWAY DED.,
3 . d ' : Vi
sk o tLo0
s
$ALC DY
VSPECTOR
)

EXPIRES SiX MOMTHS AFTER FEC If "AID. PERMIT EXMIRES Gut YFA FTER FE i PAID OR SIX
) MONTHS AFTER FEE IS PAID [F CONSTRUCTION 1 0T COMMENCED.

> UCI""I"B 239 -y ) e— THA D
nram 03150 E lord YOG W

‘ N STATEMENT OF LESPONSIBILITY {

certity &t in doing the work specified herein | vl nat employ any persor 1 violat.s o tha Labor
Code of t State of California relating 10 workmer ; -ompansation inLr‘:\u l
"“Phig permit is an aoplication for inspection, the issuance of which is not 11 Jppiov: ¢ an suthor-
ization of he work specitied herein, Thes permit does not suthorize or perm:: ror sha e construed
» athcrizing g prrmitting th olftion of {silure ~: comply with any app! cre law ‘v cher the Chty
‘ i o oAfgfer o1 employea therwof mak: nv warre:. or shall be
responsib ! wers ghescribed harein, or th. “nditic - the property
o e Sec. 91.0202 LAN .
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peson 1 14 Holl od 2.00

7 4] t |§a Retail Storas ch-§ .-
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3 e eyl ik $ 19,000 -
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All Apphcahons must he filled out by Apphcanf

PLANS AMD SPECIFICATIONS
snd oﬂwr -dole mrust also ise filedt

BDARD OF PUBLIC WDRKS

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

| Apphcahon for the Erection of Frame Buildings
CLASS "D”

= '-,'Tb the anud of Publlo Works of the ity of Lon Angeles:

Applisatlon s horoby mede to the Bonrd of Publla Worka of tha City of Los Angelea the office of the Chlef Inmpoctor of Bulld-
: ?n R bulldlns pebrxm. in muord:nen with the desoription and for ttl,;nonurbm heralnn.rtar Egt tﬂrﬂ'n ‘Thie ppllmrtlon'gl made sitbiact
T, lo e“? Tolly \‘:hl}f mﬂlélnnt, “which are hureby agreed to by the undersigned applicant and which shall be deermed conditions entdting Into the

.o lr-ﬂ 'I‘htt- the parmit doss not grant any right or nrivllcgn to nrnnt any bullding or other strocjure the\'eln desaribed, or nny portion
** . ‘thereof, upon any ulmt. ulley. or othor publle place o f"
S Becond: Thu& I.llo pmn kt dou not grunt any rlgh or h‘lrh'l.lm to usn any, bullding nr ofher sl.ruetnrq thoreln daseribed. or any portion
. {hereof, for any narposs 1hat I8, or may hereafler be prohibited by orilnanee of the City Angs
v, = Third m‘[{l‘nt ihe mnllnc ut lho permlt doox nnt affect or projudice dny tlsim of llno io. or rlsht of pououton in, Ehe properly desceibed

- 4RETO (- Lot J 4 7 Block........40.. 7 u | H

JROOM No. 6 (Deseription of Proparty) f : 5 A
PR ) Lokl Lot ot ... e ik 5
et . A 2z v\ £} 5 4
o (L M-
L Y AR AL 5
" D:at No 3 j"/ j/ X "_:j
I pparo, | j/ { i
i Agg‘g{i No/s':?rzd;? ..... Al X &
50w ENGINBER p ) Al
O L (USE INK OR INDELIBLE PENC]L)

Purpose of Buxldmg/ ....................... No of Rooms.......£.... No. of Families.........|..

." Owner's name.. .J .A/ 7 et Phone

3, Ownor's address ... b L7 bl 444 ,,74
. Architect’s name. Phone.

Coniraotbr's :'x_ame_‘ q’/@’ /'/,/f%/l‘aﬂ / Phone

L

Contractor's address
Incduding_Plumbing, Cag mwmn} $ =y a, el

7. 'VALUATION OF PROPOSED WORK {Eit "gesrp e mias

FPainting, Finl

, . Ia there any existing (old) building on loty....... e at, for? ...... Aokt

, S_iie.pf proposed building..2.4......x..s2.2 Height to highest point ‘ '
Number of Stories in height........... ....Character of ground.... Bt
A | P Material of foundation@rr2a+¢CSide of Footings.......... Size of wall.......... Depth below ground

S |2 Material of chimneys..... .{fumber of inlets to flue............. Interior size of flues..,,...x% o
B (3, Give sizes of following matenals REDWOOD MUDSILLS... . 2. .x...£..... Girders. o
4‘ : EXTERIOR studs. B XKL INTERIOR BEARING studs,.... =at.-:.‘....lntermr Non-Begring s yd
:: D e % Ceiling joist....=%... Roof rafters... 2 x... x.. 54 FIRST FLOOR JOISTS,MZ.“
Second floor joists......x==""Specify material of roof.............2 %=

14.  Will all provisions of State Dwelling House Act be complied thif ‘a—-‘ﬁ N

- I have carefull_v examined and read the above application and know the same is true and correct,
and that all provisions of the(Ordinances and Laws governing Building Construction will be complled

.with, whether herein specifitd or not.
WO\/ER (Sign here) ///W%d/ﬂtan A

. (Owner or Authorfeed Agent,)

FOR DHPARTMENT USE ONLY

Y Planw nui wposliloatlonw cheoked | AppHoatlon checked and found Btnwyp kvre when permil la
”3“553 NO f | e S| iy -as:ml o
0 QU
Liam Fxnminer, B bhb 8 'r!—i*i ! :
u L\L‘ “r ’ - ‘:
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wmnwm el b